telegraph company, provided that the order should not take 
effect and no certificate of authority should issue or be de-
livered to the company “until such applicant shall have paid 
to the State Treasurer of Kansas, for the benefit of the permanent 
school fund, the sum of twenty thousand one hundred dollars 
($20,100), being the charter fee provided by law necessary to be 
paid by a foreign corporation having a capital of $100,000,000. 
It is further understood, ordered and provided that nothing 
herein contained shall apply to nor be construed as restricting 
in any wise the transaction by the said applicant of its inter-